



\$~49

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CM(M) 1414/2023**

**RIZWAN ALI**

.....Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

**MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI**

.....Respondent

Through:

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA**

**ORDER**

%

**07.05.2026**

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.

**CM APPL. 29647/2026 (for stay)**

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that on account of certain technical defects, the petitioner seeks leave to withdraw the present application.

3. Keeping in view the submission made by learned counsel for petitioner, the present petition application is disposed of as withdrawn.

**CM APPL. 30546/2026 (for stay of order dated 14<sup>th</sup> August, 2023 on behalf of petitioner)**

4. The present application has been filed by the petitioner under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking stay of the operation of the order dated 14<sup>th</sup> August, 2023 passed by the learned District and Sessions Judge in *MCD Appeal No. 15/2023*.

5. Upon the petitioner taking necessary steps, let notice of the present



application be issued to the respondent through all permissible modes.

6. List on 11<sup>th</sup> May, 2026.

**RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J**

**MAY 7, 2026/nd/abk**