



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CM(M) 1414/2023 & CM APPL. 43725/2023**

RIZWAN ALI

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. S.D. Ansari, Advocate.**

versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: **Mr. Ranjeet Pandey, SC with Mr. Kartik Solanki, Advocate for MCD.**

Mr. Vishwa Bhushan Arya, Advocate along with respondent.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

%

11.05.2026

CM APPL. 30546/2026 (for stay)

1. The present Application has been filed by the Petitioner under Section 151 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 for stay of the operation of the order dated 14.08.2023 passed by the learned District and Sessions Judge in MCD Appeal No. 15/2023.
2. *Vide* order dated 07.05.2026, notice was issued to the Respondent. Learned Counsel for the Respondent has entered appearance and submits that the matter was marked to him yesterday only and requests for some time to take instructions.
3. Accordingly, at the request of learned Counsel for the Respondent, list on 19.05.2026.

TEJAS KARIA, J

MAY 11, 2026/MR